

CITY OF  
WOLVERHAMPTON  
COUNCIL

## Response to Request for Information

Reference      FOI 002608  
Date            1 August 2018

### ***IT/Intranet***

#### **Request:**

Under the freedom of information act 2000, I'm writing to obtain the following information:

- 1) How many employees are working in the council?  
[We currently employ 4081 people](#)
- 2) What is your annual IT budget?  
[The ICT "Controllable" Budget for 2018/19 is £4.8 Million. The term "Controllable" in this context means that purely internal transactions within the Council, such as internal support service charges, have been excluded.](#)
- 3) What is your annual Intranet budget?  
[The City of Wolverhampton Council's Intranet is an in-house built solution which is maintained in-house by ICT.](#)
- 4) What is your current Intranet solution and how long has it been in use?  
[Sharepoint Solution](#)
- 5) Do you use Open Source applications, such as Drupal or Wordpress?  
[No](#)
- 6) Who is responsible for managing your Intranet?  
[The intranet was developed and is managed by internal ICT developers.](#)
- 7) Who is responsible for the procurement of your Intranet?  
[In-house solution, no procurement required.](#)
- 8) Who is responsible for managing your IT Team?  
[Head of ICT – Gail Rider](#)
- 9) Do you use any other SaaS (Software as a service) applications?  
[Office 365, Dynamics 365, Northgate, Guardian, Eclipse.](#)
- 10) Who are your main software vendors?  
[Microsoft, OLM Group Ltd, Northgate, Capita, Unit 4](#)

- 11) Do you use Azure / Amazon Web Services or Office365?  
Yes
- 12) Do you have a digital workplace strategy?  
Yes – Future spaces